

No. 2020-2190

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

WASHINGTON FEDERAL, MICHAEL MCCREDY BAKER, CITY
OF AUSTIN POLICE RETIREMENT SYSTEM, on behalf
of themselves and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the Court of Federal Claims
The Honorable Margaret M. Sweeney, Chief Judge
No. 1:13-cv-00385-MMS

**APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO UNITED
STATES ADDRESSING *COLLINS v. YELLEN***

(Oral Argument set for August 4, 2021)

Steve W. Berman
Principal Attorney
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL SHAPIRO LLP
1301 Second Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 623-7292
steve@hbsslaw.com

Robert M. Roseman
SPECTOR ROSEMAN & KODROFF P.C.
2001 Market Street
Suite 3420
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 496-0300
roseman@srkattorneys.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants Washington Federal,
Michael McCredy Baker and City of Austin Police Retirement System*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. The Washington Federal Plaintiffs hereby abandon claims grounded on the Third Amendment and also withdraw their conditional request for leave to amend.	2
B. The Government’s arguments only highlight additional dimensions of <i>Collins</i> that support standing to pursue a Fifth Amendment claim stemming from imposition of the conservatorships.....	2
1. Shareholder constitutional claims are not nullified by HERA’s Succession Clause when a conservatorship is imposed.....	2
2. Claims grounded on the FHFA’s actions as regulator, not conservator, are unaffected by HERA’s Anti-Injunction Clause.	4
3. Addressing only the Third Amendment, the Supreme Court did not hold that Board consent was irrelevant.	4
III. CONCLUSION	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	4
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(5)(A)	4
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Bryndon Fisher, Bruce Reid, and Erick Shipmon in Support of Neither Party, 2020 WL 5898901 (U.S. Sept. 23, 2020)	5
